Payment Commitments for Cheques 2,410,263 2,461,000
Asset Purchase Commitments 443,890 635,714
Commitments for Credit Card Expenditure Limits 3,813,950 3,822,106
Loan Granting Commitments 141,017 143
Other Irrevocable Commitments 2,105,637 1,802,269
Subsidiaries and Associates Capital Contribution Commitments - 1,000
Promotion Campaigns Commitments Relating to Credit Card and Bank
Services 10,985 8,131
Total 8,925,742 8,730,363

b) Nature and amount of possible losses and commitments arising from the off-balance sheet items including the below
mentioned:

Bank has no possible losses arising from the off-balance sheet items.

1) Non-cash loans including guarantees, acceptances, financial guarantees and other letter of credits:

Current Period Prior Period
Guarantee Letters 12,087,732 9,967,250
Bank Acceptances 959,329 373,588
Letter of Credits 2,346,493 1,637,823
Total 15,393,554 11,978,661

Türkiye Cumhuriyeti Ziraat Bankası A.Ş.
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2012
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

Ziraat Bank 2012 Annual Report184

2) Certain guarantees, temporary guarantees, suretyships and similar transactions:

Current Period Prior Period
Letter of Temporary Guarantees 464,147 416,997
Letter of Certain Guarantees 6,838,988 5,421,564
Letters of Advance Guarantees 3,488,401 3,113,897
Letters of Guarantees given to Customs Offices 122,079 100,080
Other Letters of Guarantees 1,174,117 914,712
Total 12,087,732 9,967,250

c) 1) Total non-cash loans:

Current Period Prior Period
Non-Cash Loans for Providing Cash Loans 1,042,263 851,281

With Original Maturity of One Year or Less 119,644 96,554
With Original Maturity of More than One Year 922,619 754,727

Other Non-Cash Loans 14,351,291 11,127,380
Total 15,393,554 11,978,661

c) 2) Information on sectoral risk concentrations of non-cash loans:

  Current Period Prior Period
TL (%) FC (%) TL (%) FC (%)

Agricultural 10,429 0.19 1,507 0.02 71,486 1.77 51,560 0.65
Farming and Raising Livestock 352 0.01 - - 70,540 1.74 50,671 0.64
Forestry 10,077 0.18 1,507 0.02 - - - -
Fishing - - - - 946 0.02 889 0.01

Manufacturing 1,334,176 24.13 5,903,762 59.85 1,056,482 26.11 4,948,404 62.38
Mining and Quarrying 34,068 0.62 154,802 1.57 259,156 6.40 488,577 6.16
Production 960,724 17.37 5,082,599 51.53 638,665 15.78 4,337,959 54.69
Electric, Gas and Water 339,384 6.14 666,361 6.76 158,661 3.92 121,868 1.54

Construction 915,437 16.56 1,257,986 12.75 649,232 16.04 661,891 8.34
Services 2,782,816 50.33 1,274,419 12.92 2,146,153 53.04 1,202,170 15.16

Wholesale and Retail Trade 959,988 17.36 713,601 7.23 452,642 11.19 188,019 2.37
Hotel, Food and Beverage
Services 14,639 0.26 13,609 0.14 15,650 0.39 23,783 0.30
Transportation and
Telecommunication 227,530 4.11 68,156 0.69 387,899 9.59 122,255 1.54
Financial Institutions 1,343,999 24.31 349,048 3.54 818,616 20.23 238,855 3.01
Real Estate and Leasing Services 185,374 3.35 129,300 1.31 4,725 0.12 10,679 0.13
Self-employment Services - - - - 5,533 0.14 - -
Education Services 14,425 0.26 289 0.00 10,592 0.26 6,099 0.08
Health and Social Services 36,861 0.67 416 0.00 450,496 11.13 612,480 7.72

Other 486,806 8.80 1,426,216 14.46 123,190 3.04 1,068,093 13.47
Total 5,529,664 100.00 9,863,890 100.00 4,046,543 100.00 7,932,118 100.00

Türkiye Cumhuriyeti Ziraat Bankası A.Ş.
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2012
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

Financial Inform
ation and R

isk M
anagem

ent

Ziraat Bank 2012 Annual Report 185

c) 3) Information on the non-cash loans classified under Group I and Group II:

  Group I: Group II:
  TL FC TL FC

Non-Cash loans 5,407,709 9,805,654 121,955 58,236
Letters of Guarantee 5,342,664 6,564,877 121,955 58,236
Bank Acceptances 5,363 953,966 - -
Letters of Credit 59,682 2,286,811 - -
Endorsements - - - -